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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and 
considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
1. Jeffrey E. White, M.D., received his medical degree in 1997 from the Medical College of 

Ohio.  He completed a residency in Family Medicine at Ohio State University and a  
fellowship in Sports Medicine at the University of Kentucky.  He had previously been 
board-certified in Family Medicine, but is not currently, because he failed to pass the re-
examination in December 2008.  He has been licensed to practice medicine in Ohio since 
1999.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 15-17) 

 
2. Dr. White currently practices family medicine, along with three other physicians, in 

Worthington, Ohio.  He has been practicing there for the last three-and-a-half years.  Prior to 
joining this practice, he had been with two other private practices in central Ohio.  (Tr. at 15, 17-
18) 

 
3. Patient 1 testified that Dr. White and Patient 1 had first become acquainted by corresponding in 

internet chat rooms.  Patient 1 had been contemplating a move from West Virginia to Ohio, and 
had sought out information about living in Columbus from participants in the chat rooms, 
including Dr. White.  Patient 1 moved to Ohio in August 2006.  (Tr. at 31-32, 44) 

 
4. Patient 1 testified that he had first met and socialized with Dr. White in person in September 

2006, and that each of them had had “significant others” at the time.  Patient 1 and Dr. White 
each testified that the two of them continued to socialize after their initial meeting, both with 
and without their significant others.  Patient 1 explained that his relationship with Dr. White 
became more “personal” as the two of them “developed a rapport with each other” in late fall of 
2006 through early the next winter.  (Tr. at 22-23, 32-33, 44, 46, 53) (Tr. at 31-32) 

 
5. Patient 1 and Dr. White each testified that Patient 1, who has diabetes, had approached Dr. 

White to ask if he would be willing to see Patient 1 as a patient, since Patient 1 was new in town 
and did not yet have a physician.  Dr. White agreed to see Patient 1.  (Tr. at 20-21, 33) 

 
6. Dr. White initially saw Patient 1 as a patient on November 14, 2006.  Dr. White testified that it 

was a standard visit for establishing a new patient, including a check of Patient 1’s feet and 
pulses, due to the fact that he had diabetes.  Dr. White saw Patient 1 in a clinical setting on only 
one other occasion, on May 22, 2007, for a “physical and follow up.”  In the meantime, Patient 
1 came to Dr. White’s office on two occasions for laboratory work and urinalysis, but he did not 
see Dr. White during those visits.  Dr. White testified that his medical treatment of Patient 1 was 
standard and strictly clinical.  (St. Ex. 3 at 9-11, 14-19; Tr. at 21, 33, 36, 54-58) 

 
7. Patient 1 testified that his relationship with Dr. White had become sexual in spring of 2007, and 

that he and Dr. White had had sex about six to eight times between March and June of 2007.  
When asked who had initiated the sexual relationship, Dr. White and Patient 1 each responded 
that it had been mutual.  (Tr. at 23-24, 38-39, 46)   
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8. In his answers to the Board’s interrogatories, submitted during the Board’s investigation of this 

case, Dr. White admitted to initial sexual contact with Patient 1 on December 20, 2006.  Dr. 
White explained that the physical contact in December 2006 had consisted of a non-sexual 
massage, but such contact constituted “sexual conduct” as defined for purposes of the 
interrogatories, so Dr. White had answered accordingly.  Dr. White confirmed that he did not 
have sex, in the layperson’s sense of the term, with Patient 1 until spring of 2007.  Patient 1 
denied having any sexual contact with Dr. White in December 2006.  (St. Ex. 2 at 10; Tr. at 38, 
59-60)   

 
9. Patient 1 testified that he and his significant other, with whom he was living during the time that 

Patient 1 had developed a relationship with Dr. White, had had an open relationship, and that the 
significant other “knew about” Dr. White.  However, the significant other became upset when 
Dr. White and Patient 1 began contemplating a monogamous relationship with each other.  (Tr. 
at 47-51) 

 
10. Dr. White testified that he had terminated the physician-patient relationship with Patient 1 on 

May 24, 2007, which is documented in his office notes.   The two of them terminated their 
personal relationship in June 2007.  The reason for the breakup was not clearly articulated, but it 
apparently involved the reaction of Patient 1’s significant other to the relationship between 
Patient 1 and Dr. White.  Dr. White said that their breakup was due to a “lot of things” related to 
Patient 1’s significant other, and that Patient 1 had felt “too much pressure to continue.”  When 
Patient 1 was asked why the relationship terminated, he said that Dr. White had ended it when 
Patient 1’s significant other had reacted negatively to the increasing seriousness of Patient 1’s 
relationship with Dr. White.  Dr. White testified that he and Patient 1 no longer socialize.  (St. 
Ex. 3 at 12; Tr. at 26-29, 47, 75) 

 
11. Patient 1 testified that there was nothing out of the ordinary about his clinical appointments with 

Dr. White.  There was no sexual contact or discussion of their personal lives.  He further 
testified that the two did not discuss any of Patient 1’s medical matters outside of Dr. White’s 
office.  Patient 1 affirmed that there was no overlapping of his personal relationship and his 
clinical relationship with Dr. White.  He further testified that he had not felt exploited by Dr. 
White, or injured in any way.  He said that he had considered Dr. White’s professional treatment 
to have been superb, compared to his treatment by previous physicians.  Patient 1 also advised 
that he did not believe that Dr. White should be disciplined for their relationship.  (Tr. at 35-41) 

 
12. Dr. White testified that Patient 1 had never confided any personal matters to him in a clinical 

setting, other than clinical matters.  He denied that Patient 1 had developed any emotional 
dependence on him due to the professional relationship, and denied that he had exploited Patient 
1.  (St. Ex. 11; Tr. at 62) 

  
13. Dr. White testified that he had known, from other physicians and from television shows, that 

sexual relationships with patients were “looked down upon”, but he said that he had not known 
of the specific consequences, such as the possibility of disciplinary action against his medical 
license.  He further testified that he had never had a sexual relationship with any other patient.  
(Tr. at 24-25, 29, 63, 72) 
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14. Dr. White submitted a letter stating that he had attended a three-day Continuing Medical 

Education course entitled “Maintaining Proper Boundaries” at Vanderbilt University on 
February 18-20, 2009.  The letter describes the course as follows:   

 
The content of our course includes components dealing with improving 
practice management, dealing with problem patients, and exploration of 
personality traits that influence boundary issues.  Held in a small group 
format, this course works toward getting physicians to look deeply within 
themselves to better determine how their own vulnerabilities may lead to 
boundary violations. 
 

(Respondent’s Exhibit A) 
 

15. At hearing, the Assistant Attorney General questioned Dr. White about what he had learned 
from the course: 

 
Q.   What is it that you took away from that course?  What did you learn at 
that course? 
 
A.   What I learned is that, you know, basically what defines one -- you know, 
what are the boundaries between patients and doctors. 
 
Q.   What are those boundaries?  Describe them, please. 
 
A.   I'm sorry? 
 
Q.   Please describe those. 
 
A.   Those boundaries:  One is you don't take on personal matters, meaning 
outside the clinical aspect of treating a patient.  You don't go out and socialize 
with them.  You don't go out and take -- you know, a baseball game, go to the 
movies, anything of that sort.  That's what -- that's what that -- basically 
boundaries -- you got to keep that separate. 
 
Q.   Why? 
 
A.   Well, because then you have a clouding of judgment between patient and 
doctor, so where, you know, you may -- if you have a personal relationship 
with someone, that may cloud your judgment in regards to treating that 
patient. 
 
Q.   Okay.  Why don't you go ahead?  I interrupted, so please explain about 
what you took away from that course.  Besides what the boundaries are, what 
else? 
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A.   Just focusing on what can I do in my scope of practice to help me deal 
with any type of boundary issues I may have. 
 
Other aspects, they did a little bit of counseling there.  They kind of went 
through some exercises in regards to knowing that -- knowing how -- not to 
set yourself up to where you may -- people may see it differently than what 
you may see it, and to kind of recognize those clues in regards to crossing the 
boundary between doctor/patient relationship.  
 
Q.   Did you learn anything about the impact on the patients in that course? 
 
A.   Well, yeah.  I mean, they basically was -- they described where the -- 
society views doctors or physicians as virtually a power kind of counter 
context, where a physician is seen as -- seen as highly regarded in the society, 
whereas patients are seen as a lower -- not saying that they are inferior, but 
doctors have a -- basically an influence over the patient, and to kind of 
understand that dynamic between the patient/doctor relationship and to 
respect that, and that way you can do undue influence on a patient and that 
can basically cause harm to a patient. 
 
Q.   Do you think that your relationship harmed Patient No. 1? 
 
A.   No. 
 
Q.   After you've gone through the boundary course and you understand the 
impacts that the physician/patient relationship -- what that is and what a 
relationship outside the practice is, you still don't believe there was any injury 
or any harm to Patient No. 1? 
 
A.   No. 
 
Q.   When you said you made a mistake, what do you believe your mistake 
was? 
 
A.   Just being, basically, a physician to a friend.  
 

 (Tr. at 68-71) 
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FINDING OF FACT 
 
Jeffrey E. White, M.D., in the routine course of his practice, undertook the treatment of Patient 1, 
as identified in sealed State’s Exhibit 4.  Dr. White began treating Patient 1 on November 14, 
2006, and he continued to treat the patient until May 24, 2007.  Beginning on December 20, 
2006, and despite the ongoing physician-patient relationship, Dr. White committed sexual 
misconduct by engaging in “sexual conduct” as that term is defined in Rule 4731-26-01(G)(3), 
Ohio Administrative Code, with Patient 1. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
The acts, conduct, and/or omissions set forth in the Finding of Fact, above, individually and/or 
collectively, constitute “violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule 
promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit:  Rule 4731-26-02(A), Ohio Administrative Code.  Pursuant to Rule 4731-26-03(A), Ohio 
Administrative Code, a violation of Rule 4731-26-02, Ohio Administrative Code, also violates 
Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code, which is a “departure from, or the failure to conform to, 
minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether 
or not actual injury to a patient is established.” 
 
 

Rationale for the Proposed Order 

 
Jeffery E. White, M.D., showed a significant lack of judgment in beginning a sexual relationship 
with an individual whom he was already treating as a patient.  Dr. White testified that he had not 
known his medical license could be disciplined for such activity, but that he had known it would be 
“looked down upon.”  He should have at least considered more thoughtfully the implications of the 
relationship, and researched the proper way to handle the situation.  However, he has already taken a 
course on maintaining proper boundaries with patients, and he seems to have found it meaningful 
and instructive.  It is very unlikely that he will never again engage in questionable conduct with a 
patient. 
 
Further, although all sexual misconduct cases are serious, little actual harm seems to have been done 
in this case.  This is not a case in which a physician used his professional relationship to violate a 
patient sexually.  It is not even a case in which a physician improperly used the  physician-patient 
relationship to his advantage in a consensual sexual relationship with a patient.  The professional and 
personal relationships in this case seem to have been quite distinct from each other.  Patient 1 was 
seen only twice by Dr. White in his professional capacity; once shortly after they had first met and 
become friends; and once after the sexual relationship had already commenced.  Patient 1 testified 
that he had suffered no harm and had not felt violated.  Accordingly, a relatively minimal sanction 
seems appropriate. 



 

Matter of Jeffrey E. White, M.D. Page 7 
Case No. 08-CRF-134          
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. REVOCATION, STAYED; SUSPENSION: The certificate of Jeffrey E. White, M.D., to 

practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be REVOKED.  Such revocation 
is STAYED, and Dr. White’s certificate shall be SUSPENDED for a period of ninety days. 

 
B. PROBATION: Upon reinstatement or restoration, Dr. White’s certificate shall be subject 

to the following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at 
least two years: 

 
1. Personal Appearances: Dr. White shall appear in person for an interview before 

the full Board or its designated representative during the third month following the 
month in which Dr. White’s certificate is restored or reinstated, or as otherwise 
directed by the Board.  Subsequent personal appearances must occur every six 
months thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board.  If an appearance is 
missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled 
based on the appearance date as originally scheduled.   

 
2. Declarations of Compliance:  Dr. White shall submit quarterly declarations under 

penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there 
has been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly 
declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the 
third month following the month in which Dr. White’s certificate is restored or 
reinstated.  Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s 
offices on or before the first day of every third month. 

 
C.       REQUIRED REPORTING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF 

THIS ORDER. 
  

1.       Required Reporting to Employers and Others:  Within 30 days of the effective 
date of this Order, Dr. White shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or 
entities with which he is under contract to provide health-care services (including 
but not limited to third-party payors), or is receiving training, and the chief of staff 
at each hospital or health-care center where he has privileges or appointments. 

  
 In the event that Dr. White provides any health-care services or health-care 

direction or medical oversight to any emergency medical services organization or 
emergency medical services provider, Dr. White shall provide a copy of this Order 
to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Division of Emergency Medical Services. 

  
2.       Required Reporting to Other Licensing Authorities:  Within 30 days of the 

effective date of this Order, Dr. White shall provide a copy of this Order to the 
proper licensing authority of any State or jurisdiction in which he currently holds 
any professional license, as well as any federal agency or entity, including but not 
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